

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/SNR.09/2013
Complainant : Shri Deepak Gogoi

Respondent : The SPIO, office of the Secretary, Michamari G.P., Sonitpur.

Date of hearing : 03.02.2017

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 03.02.2017

Both the parties are absent.

On perusal of the records, it is seen that the Commission vide order dtd. 30.09.2015 had directed the Secretary, Michamari Gaon Panchayat, Sonitpur to report the compliance to the Commission within 15 days from the date of furnishing the required information to the petitioner. The Secretary, Michamari Gaon Panchayat, Sonitpur was also directed to make written submission before the Commission within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order as to why penalty u/s 20 shall not be imposed on him for his failure to comply with the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 for his denial to furnish the information to the petitioner and his unauthorized absence at the time of hearing on 30.09.2015.

The petitioner vide letter 30.10.2015 had informed the Commission that no action was taken by the Secretary, Michamari Gaon Panchayat, Sonitpur to furnish the information as directed by the Commission. It is also seen that vide letter dtd. 26.10.2015 he had requested the Secretary to furnish the information within 28.10.2015 with a copy to the Commission and vide letter dtd. 28.10.2015 had requested the Secretary, Michamari Gaon Panchayat, Sonitpur to furnish the information to him on 28.10.2015. In view of the receipt of the aforesaid letter, the Commission directed the SPIO, office of the Secretary, Michamari Gaon Panchayat, Sonitpur to appear for hearing on 27.01.2017 which was later refixed on 03.02.2017.

The Commission observes that the petitioner had not followed up the matter since 28.10.2015 and is also absent today without any intimation. As such the non-compliance petition dtd.30.10.2015 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/SNR.09/2013/27-A

Dtd. 03.02.2017.

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Secretary, Michamari Gaon Panchayat, Sonitpur, Pin -784 170, Assam for information.
- 2. Shri Deepak Gogoi, Michamari, P.O. Halem, Sonitpur, Assam, Pin 784 170 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Deputy Registrar

Assam Information Commission